
Contents

CONTRIBUTORS xj
FOREWORD ...
PREFACE xv

1
Structure in Archaeological Data: Nominal Variables 1

ALBERT C. SPAULDING

2
Some Aspects of Archaeological Classification 21

F. R. HODSON

3
Clusters of Objects and Associations between Variables:
Two Approaches to Archaeological Classification 30

GEORGE L. COWGILL

Introduction 3 0
Object Clustering 3 2
Associations between Variables 3 6



Contents
v i i i

Assemblages Described Wholly in Terms of 
Nominal Variables

Assemblages Whose Description Includes at Least One 
Interval or Ordinal-Scale Variable 

When Is It Advisable to Transform Ordinal or Interval 
Variables into Nominal Variables?

References

4
Toward a Theory of Archaeological Classification

DWIGHT W. READ

The Classification Problem 
Artifact Classes as Units 
Artifacts and Types 
Methodology
Analysis of Scottsbluff Points 
Paradigmatic Classes and Structure 
Conclusion 
References

56

57
61
62
64
79
86
89
91

5
Mambrino’s Helmet: A Framework for 
Structuring Archaeological Data

A. VOORRIPS 

Introduction
Epistemological and Philosophical Assumptions 
Data Structuring Concepts: Definitions and 

Interrelationships 
Some Currently Used Methods 
Final Remarks 
References

93

93
95

99
117
123
124

6
Variables and Dimensions: The Critical Step 
in Quantitative Typology

ROBERT WHALLON

7
Typology, Classification, and Theory Building

ROBERT K. VIERRA

Systemics and Archaeological Classification 
Recent Approaches to Typology and Theory

162

162
164



Contents IX

Theory Building and Typology 166
An Example 168
Summary 173
References 174

8
On the Structure of Artifact Typologies 176

JAMES A. BROWN

The Typological Concept 177
Types of Artifact Types 179
Functional and Stylistic Types 181
Automatic Classification 183
Methodological Issues and Problems 185
Conclusion 187
References 187

INDEX 191


